

No. 23-995

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NADINE GAZZOLA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN HOCHUL,
Governor of New York, et al.,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
JEFFREY W. LANG
Deputy Solicitor General
BEEZLY J. KIERNAN
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8016
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	7
I. The Decision Below Accords with Settled Law and Does Not Implicate Any Split in Authority.....	7
II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Review Petitioners’ Individual Second Amendment Claims Because They Lack Standing to Bring These Claims.	11
III. This Case’s Interlocutory Posture Renders the Resolution of Any Issues Premature.	13
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	13
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023)...	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	13
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 5, 7-8
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Township</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Gazzola v. Hochul</i> , 143 S. Ct. 743 (2023).....	4
<i>Gazzola v. Hochul</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1796 (2023).....	1, 4
<i>Gazzola v. Hochul</i> , 144 S. Ct. 274 (2023).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11-12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7
<i>Moreland v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 547 U.S. 1106 (2006).....	13
<i>New York State Rifle and Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	2, 7
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021)	12
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	13
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010).....	13

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. II..... 7, 10

Laws

Federal

18 U.S.C. § 927 6, 10

New York

Ch. 207, 2022 N.Y. Laws 2

Ch. 212, 2022 N.Y. Laws 2

Ch. 371, 2022 N.Y. Laws 3

Executive Law § 228 3

General Business Law

§ 875-b 2

§ 875-b(1) 8

§ 875-b(2) 8

§ 875-c 8

§ 875-e 8

§ 875-e(3) 8

§ 875-f 2

§ 875-f(2) 8

§ 875-g(2) 8

Penal Law

§ 400.00 3

§ 400.00(1) 6, 11-12

§ 400.00(2) 2, 3, 11

§ 400.00(3) 2

§ 400.00(10) 6, 12

§ 400.00(19) 3, 6, 11-12

§ 400.02(2) 3, 6, 11-12

Miscellaneous Authority	Page(s)
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>NICS Firearm Checks: Month/Year by State</i> (thru Apr. 30, 2024), https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/nics_firearm_checks - month year by state.pdf/view	9
